NOTICE OF A REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF ALMA, NEBRASKA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN a meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska, will meet at 5:30 pm
on Monday May 6, 2024, at City Hall, located at 614 Main Street, which meeting will be open to the
attendance of the public. An agenda for such meeting is kept continuously current and is available for public
inspection at the Office of the City Clerk. All agenda items are discussion and/or action items.

AGENDA — May 6, 2024

e MINUTES - Council to approve Minutes of April 17, 2024, Regular Council Meeting

e PAYMENT OF CLAIMS - Council to approve Payment of Claims for the period of 4/18/22 through 5/6/2024.

TREASURER’S REPORT - Council to review and discuss City’s finances.
DISCUSS/APPROVE Steve Dunnerman 11.8 KW Solar Installation
DISCUSS/APPROVE Country Road Realty — Present bids for 32 N. John. — Renee Schnuerle

DISCUSS/APPROVE Authorize Mayor to sign Federal Share Summary and Progress Estimates related to

Airport Taxiway Lighting Grant. Project No. 3-31-0004-013

DISCUSS/APPROVE Hiring of Pool Manager Rhonda Hogeland and Swim Team Coach Paul Ogier
DISCUSS/APPROVE Lifeguard Expectations, Rules, Season Pass, and Reimbursement

Adjournment

Mayor and City Council reserve the right to adjourn into executive session on any Agenda item pursuant Section 84-1410 of the
Nebraska Revised Statutes. Individuals who have appropriate items for City Council consideration should contact the City Office fora
“Request for Future Agenda Items” form. If the issue can be handled administratively without Council action, notification will be
provided. If the item is scheduled for a meeting or study session, notification of the date will be given. This is a public meeting, open
to attendance by the public. This Agenda is kept continuously current. As of May 3, 2024, any additions or deletions to this Agenda
may be obtained at the City Office (614 Main Street). —Dawn McNulty, City Clerk




MINUTE RECORD FOR CITY OF ALMA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
April 17, 2024

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska was held at City Hall on Wednesday,
April 17,2024, at 5:30 p.m.

Present were Council Members: Tom Moulton, Dyann Collins, Larry Casper, and Mayor and Acting
Administrator Hal Haeker. Absent: Tripe. City Clerk Dawn McNulty, Treasurer Tashia Butterfield, City
Attorney Doug Walker, and City Utility Superintendent Russ Pfeil were also in attendance. Notification of
this meeting and the agenda was given in advance by posting, a designated method for giving notice.
Advance notice of the meeting and the agenda was given to the Mayor and all members of the City
Council. All proceedings hereinafter were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance
of the public.

Mayor Haeker advised the public of the Open Meetings Act posted on the east wall of the meeting
room, and then proceeded to call the regular meeting of April 17, 2024, at 5:30 p.m. and the following
business was transacted: :

Roll call: Tom Moulton-present, Dyann Collins-present, Chris Tripe-Absent, Larry Casper-present, and
Mayor Haeker-present. Motion by Casper, second by Moulton, to determine this meeting as previously
publicized, duly convened and in open session. There being no further discussion upon the motion made
and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, Collins, and Moulton. Voting no: None. Motion
carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to approve the minutes of the April 3, 2024, council meeting. Motion
by Collins second by Moulton, to approve the regular minutes of the April 3, 2024, council meeting. There
being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Collins,
Casper, and Moulton. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the claims and invoices for April 4, 2024, through April 17,
for $142,188.09. Motion made by Collins, second by Moulton, to approve the claims. There being no
further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Collins,
Moulton, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Chris Tripe Arrived at 5:32

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve the Treasurer’s report. Motion by Moulton,
second by Collins, to accept the Treasurer’s report as presented. There being no further discussion upon
the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, Collins, and Moulton. Voting
no: None. Tripe Abstained. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve Notice of Consultant for Airport Project.
Ron Hawley stated we are looking at building a new hanger at the airport and we have to follow a process
of several specific steps so that we are eligible for the entitlement money that is available to us. Ron said
the first part is to advertise for a Consultant because our contract with Ollson expired last year. Ron asked
for permission to begin the process to choose a consultant for this project. Motion made by Moulton
second by Tripe to approve Notice of Consultant for Airport Project. There being no further discussion
upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Tripe, Collins, Moulton, and
Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve Anna Brooks for a part time staff position
at Hoesch Memorial Library starting in May. Motion made by Casper second by Tripe, to approve Anna
Brooks for part time position at Hoesch Memorial Library at $9.50 per hour as of May 1st. There being no
further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Collins, Tripe,
Moulton, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve the Certificate of Resolution for City of
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Alma’s Section 125 Premium Only Plan. City Clerk McNulty stated that this is a yearly Resolution for the
Premium Only Plan, which allows us to take our insurance premiums out of our paychecks pretax. Motion
made by Moulton, second by Collins, to approve the Certificate of Resolution for City of Alma’s Section
125 Premium Only Plan. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote,
the following voted yes: Collins, Tripe, Moulton, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mavyor Haeker opened the floor to discuss and or approve Certificate of Completion and Release:
Department of Aeronautics and Richard’s Electric for Airport Taxiway Lighting Project. Treasurer
Butterfield stated that everything has been paid for the taxiway lighting project, and we have received all
of our funds. Butterfield said that this is just stating that Richard’s electric has fulfilled their part of the
project. Motion made by Tripe, second by Moulton to approve Ceriificate of Completion and Release:
Department of Aeronautics and Richards Electric for Airport Taxiway Lighting Project. There being no
further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Tripe, Collins,
Moulton, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor opened the floor to discuss and or approve Personnel. Mayor Haeker said we are currently
looking for more candidates. We made an offer, and the candidate took another position. Collins asked if
we had anyone that was looking into any kind of grants. Butterfield stated that there was a gas grant, and
the SCEDD grant was still being re-worked. The CCCFF grant was only accepting art districts this year and
we will apply for it next year. We are also looking into a grant for the lift station.

Motion to adjourn the meeting by Tripe, second by Moulton. There being no further discussion upon
the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Casper, Tripe, Collins, and Moulton.

Voting no: None. The meeting was adjourned at 6:05 p.m.
A
Al W g

Hal Haeker, Mayor

| the undersigned Clerk hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of the proceedings had
and done by the Mayor and Council; that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were
contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for public inspection at
the office of the Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours
prior to said meeting; that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the meeting was
available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public; that the said minutes
were in written form and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next
convened meeting of said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings of said
body were provided advanced notification of the time place and of said meeting and the subjects to be
discussed at said meeting.
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Acushnet Company
Bill 04/24/2024  05/06/2024 gloves 30.1046 - Purchases Merchandis Golf Fund 139.42
Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 golf balls 30.1046 - Purchases Merchandis Golf Fund 376.12
Total Acushnet Company 515.54
Alma Cemetery
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 Perpetual Care - Janet Rentzell 03.4100 - Miscellaneous Other It General Fund 200.00
Total Alma Cemetery 200.00
Alma Public School
Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 Hogeland Market 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco Lice General Fund 200.00
Total Alma Public School 200.00
Bosselman - Water Dept
Credit  04/30/2024 April Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departrr (11.89)
Credit  04/03/2024 Fuel Discount 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departr (1.16)
Credit  04/12/2024 Fuel Discount 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departm (0.99)
Credit  04/25/2024 Fuel Discount 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departrr (1.10)
Bill 04/12/2024 05/06/2024 Unleaded 19.726 @ $3.259/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departrr 66.26
Bill 04/03/2024  05/06/2024 Unleaded 23.140 @ $3.279/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Gil Water Utility Departrr 75.88
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Unleaded 22.095 @ $3.359/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departrr 74.22
Total Bosselman - Water Dept 201.22
Bowde Johnson
Bill 04/18/2024 05/06/2024 mileage reimbursement-wastewater cer20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expens: Wastewater Utility De 174.20
Bill 04/18/2024 05/06/2024 meal reimbursement-wastewater cert tr 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expens: Wastewater Utility De 13.65
Bili 04/18/2024 05/06/2024 hotel reimbursement-wastewater cert ir 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expens: Wastewater Utility De 147 .97
Total Bowde Johnson 335.82
Cash Wa Distributing
Bill 04/19/2024 05/06/2024 candy 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 201.90
Total Cash Wa Distributing 201.90
Center Point Large Print
Bill 02/20/2024 05/06/2024 Large Print Books- Friends of Library re 36.1021 - Books Library Department 73.36
Bill 03/03/2024 05/06/2024 Large Print Books- Friends of Library re 30.1021 - Books Library Department 101.93
—
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo v Account Class Amount
Bill 04/03/2024 05/06/2024 Large Print Books- Friends of Library re 30.1021 - Books Library Department 75.31
Bill 04/08/2024 05/06/2024 Large Print Books- Friends of Library re 30.1021 - Books Library Department 24.02
Total Center Point Large Print 274.62
Central Nebraska Truck & Trailer Repair
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Sanitation Truck repairs 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Sanitation Deparimer 153.34
Total Central Nebraska Truck & Trailer Repair 153.34
Chesterman Company-gif
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 333.50
Total Chesterman Company-glf 333.50
CHS Agri Service - taxable
Bill 04/02/2024 05/06/2024 Unleaded 29.624 gal @ $3.299 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utility Departmei 97.73
Bill 04/29/2024 05/06/2024 Unleaded 30.954 gal @ $3.359 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utility Departme! 103.97
Total CHS Agri Service - taxable 201.70
CHS Agri Service Center-golf
Bill 04/18/2024 05/06/2024 Ruby Fieldmaster 83.000 Gal @ $3.36120.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 278.95
Bill 04/18/2024 05/06/2024 Unleaded 54.000 Gal @ $3.823 20.1060 - Fuel & Ol Golf Fund 206.44
Total CHS Agri Service Center-golf 485.39
CHS Agri Service Center-gov't
Credit  04/01/2024 March Fuel Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departmer (19.76)
Bill 04/05/2024 05/06/2024 Roadmaster 46.311 gal @ $3.779 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departmer 175.01
Bill 04/12/2024 05/06/2024 Roadmaster 46.132 gal @ $3.779 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departmer 163.00
Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 Roadmaster 44.995 gal @ $3.779 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departmer 170.04
Bill 04/19/2024 05/06/2024 Roadmaster 47.631 gal @ $3.779 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departmer 180.00
Bill 04/02/2024 05/06/2024 Unleaded 10% eth 450.000 gal @ $3.4"20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 1,637.02
Bill 04/02/2024 05/06/2024 Ruby Fieldmaster 444.000 gal @ $3.28 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 1,457.47
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 BUCCANEER PLUS 5 extra 2.5GAL  30.1030 - Chemicals Street Department 90.00
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 DICAMBA DMA SALT 2.5 GAL 30.1030 - Chemicals Street Department 180.00
Total CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 3,932.78
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City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
City Alma Utilities
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Gas, Water, Sewer-Auditorium 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Community Buildings 133.05
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash-Auditorium 20.1250 - Trash Removal Community Buildings 53.45
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Water, Sewer-Dump Station 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Wastewater Utility De 32.15
Bilt 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Gas, Water, Sewer - Johnson Center  20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Community Buildings 37.19
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Johnson Center 20.1250 - Trash Removal Community Buildings 99.93
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Gas, Water, Sewer-Library 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Library Department 107.53
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Library 20.1250 - Trash Removal Library Department 7.99
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Gas, Water, Sewer - Office 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev General Fund 29.25
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Office 20.1250 - Trash Removal General Fund 7.99
Bill 04/25/2024  05/06/2024 Trash - Trail (on City office stmt) 20.1250 - Trash Removal Pheasant Ridge Trail 7.99
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Water - Park 20.1080 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Park Department 19.00
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Park 20.1250 - Trash Removal Park Department 31.96
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Water - Recreation 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Recreation Departme 0.63
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Recreation 20.1250 - Trash Removal Recreation Departme 63.92
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Gas, Water, Sewer - RV Park 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev RV Park Fund 57.95
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - RV Park 20.1250 - Trash Removal RV Park Fund 142.88
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Gas, Water, Sewer - Workshop 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Shop Department 346.19
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Workshop 20.1250 - Trash Removal Shop Department 64.50
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Trash - Boat Dock (on Office Bill) 20.1250 - Trash Removal Recreation Departme 7.99
Total City Alma Utilities ' 1,251.54
City of Alma Utilities-GIf
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Utilities 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastev Golf Fund 240.57
Bill 04/25/2024  05/06/2024 Trash 20.1250 - Trash Removal Golf Fund 136.99
Total City of Aima Utilities-GIf 377.56
City of Holdrege
Bifl 04/23/2024 05/06/2024 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departmer 376.74
Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departmer 241.85
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Landfili fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departmer 352.96
Bill 04/19/2024 05/06/2024 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departmer 243.49
[
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departmer 368.54
Bill 05/03/2024 05/06/2024 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departmer 275.47
Total City of Holdrege 1,859.05
Diamond Exterminating, Inc.
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 Pest Control - Johnson Center 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Community Buildings 4500
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 Pest Control - Auditorium 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Community Buildings 45.00
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 Pest Control - City Office 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build General Fund 45.00
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 Pest Control - Airport 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Airport Fund 45.00
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 Pest Control- RV Park 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build RV Park Fund 20.00
Total Diamond Exterminating, Inc. 200.00
Elliott Equipment Co
Bilt 04/23/2024 05/06/2024 trash truck parts 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Sanitation Departmer 927.03
Total Elliott Equipment Co 927.03
First National Bank Omaha-CC 0274 ,
Bill 04/01/2024 05/06/2024 USPS-Water Samples Postage 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg Water Utility Departrr 61.30
Bill 04/08/2024 05/06/2024 USPS-Water Samples Postage 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg Water Uiility Departr 30.65
Total First National Bank Omaha-CC 0274 91.95
First National Bank Omaha-CC 5410
Bill 03/27/2024 05/06/2024 AmeraProducts-TP holders 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Golf Fund 142.52
Bill 04/04/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-rock for veteran's wall 50.2200 - Cap Outlay - Misc Imp General Fund 39.99
Bill 04/04/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-replacement batieries 30.1110 - Small Tools Gas Utility Departmel 36.98
Bill 04/10/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-shelving unit 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund £69.99
Bill 04/11/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-wood stain for pelican 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou Community Buildings 76.85
Bill 04/13/2024 05/06/2024 Zoom subscription 20.1025 - Computer Services & : General Fund 15.99
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-safety pullover sweatshirt-Bow 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Sanitation Departmer 28.00
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-safety pullover sweatshirt-Ken!20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Deparimel 24.95
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 USPS-envelopes w window 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg General Fund 168.77
Bill 04/16/2024  05/06/2024 USPS-envelopes w window 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg Gas Utility Departmel 168.77
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 USPS-envelopes w window 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg Water Utility Depart 168.77
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City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 USPS-envelopes w window 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg Wastewater Utility De 168.77
Bilf 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 USPS-envelopes w window 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Exg Sanitation Departmer 168.77
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-mop-JC 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 27.77
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-paper towels-office 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 41.69
Total First National Bank Omaha-CC 5410 1,348.58
First National Bank Omaha-CC 5623
Credit  04/25/2024 Amazon-books; refund on order 111-6530.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department (3.36)
Bill 03/29/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-cardstock 30.1120 - Supplies Library Depariment 14.29
Bill 03/30/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 27.00
Bill 04/01/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 86.47
Bill 04/08/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 35.37
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 48.98
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 10.54
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted Library Department 16.94
Bill 04/19/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 271.37
Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Depariment 52.95
Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Resfricted  Library Department 164.55
Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Depariment 14.70
Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-DVDs 30.1130 - Videos Library Department 116.63
Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 Amazon-books 30.1020 - Books - Restricted ~ Library Department 47 98
Total First National Bank Omaha-CC 5623 904.41
Frito Lay, Inc.
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 Chips and snacks Purchased 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 135.08
Total Frito Lay, Inc. 135.08
Harlan County
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Law Enforcement-May 20.1020 - Coniractual Services Police Protection Degy  3,468.00
Total Harlan County 3,468.00
Hogeland's Market-37
Bill 04/27/2024 05/06/2024 paper towels 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 10.09
Bill 04/11/2024 05/06/2024 Aud-TP 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 6.99
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 5, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/11/2024 05/06/2024 JC-TP 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 6.99
Bill 04/11/2024 05/06/2024 cleaning supplies, paper towels, TP 30.1120 - Supplies Recreation Departme 50.72
Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies RV Park Fund 7.38
Bill 04/23/2024 05/06/2024 coffee 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 14.39
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 TP 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 20.49
Bill 04/13/2024 05/06/2024 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies RV Park Fund 42 92
Total Hogeland's Market-37 159.97
Hogeland's Market-47
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 100.36
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 limes, lemons, oranges 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 8.48
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 limes 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 3.54
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 33.33
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 olives, cranberries, pineapple, milk, OJ 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 102.86
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 pop purchase 03.4023 - Soda Golf Fund 6.99
Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 ginger ale, lemonade 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 46.25
Bill 04/14/2024 05/06/2024 pizzas, desserts 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 42.74
Bill 04/13/2024 05/06/2024 OJ 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 9.29
Bill 04/29/2024 05/06/2024 lemonade, ice tea 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 25.26
Bil 04/29/2024 05/06/2024 7up, root beer 30.1047 - Purchases Pop Golf Fund 11.08
Bill 04/29/2024 05/06/2024 sugar 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 4.89
Total Hogeland's Market-47 395.07
Hometown Leasing
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Sharp Copy Machine 40.1100 - Equipment Rentals ~ General Fund 22854
Total Hometown Leasing 228 .54
J D Lumber
Bill 04/10/2024 05/06/2024 repairs 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Golf Fund 3.85
Bill 04/10/2024 05/06/2024 repairs 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Golf Fund 442 .07
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 repairs 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Golf Fund 7477
Bill 04/23/2024 05/06/2024 repairs 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Golf Fund 23.28
Total J D Lumber 54397
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Jennifer Roethke

Bill 04/03/2024 05/06/2024 Reimbursement - Summer Reading W¢20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expens: Library Depariment 10.00
Total Jennifer Roethke 10.00
Keri Anderson

Bill 04/28/2024 05/06/2024 Book Purchase Reimbursement 30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 13.90
Total Keri Anderson 13.90
Main Street Variety-glf

Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 cleaning supplies & candy 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 61.95
Total Main Street Variety-glf 61.95
Main Street Variety-gov't

Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 Aud-hand soap 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 4.00

Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 JC-hand soap 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 5.99
Total Main Street Variety-gov't 9.99
Menards - Kearney

Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 flex seal max 170z 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Build RV Park Fund 31.68
Total Menards - Kearney ' 31.68
Midwest Spray Team & Sales

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Vegetation Control Treatment - Shop gr 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou Shop Depariment 41.72

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Vegetation Control Treatment - Gazebo 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou Pheasant Ridge Trail 148.80

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Vegetation Control Treatment-Lift Static 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou Wastewater Utility De 83.44

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Vegetation Control Treatment-Airport  20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou Airport Fund 287.16

Bill 05/01/2024  05/06/2024 Vegetation Control Treatmeni-City Offic 20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou General Fund 20.57
Total Midwest Spray Team & Sales 581.69
Midwest Turf

Bill 04/04/2024 05/06/2024 mower parts 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Golf Fund 2,788.10
Total Midwest Turf 2,788.10
Nebr Mosquito & Vector Control Assoc.

Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 6-6-24 Workshop Registration - Travis 120.1180 - Professional & School Street Department 45.00
Total Nebr Mosquito & Vector Control Assoc. 45.00

WL 7 T FPh
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Nebraska Dept of Transportation (snow)

Bill 04/19/2024 05/06/2024 2023 Snow Removal agreement - 64 Q 20.1225 - Repairs & Maint. Stree Street Depariment 2,327.50
Total Nebraska Dept of Transportation (snow) 2,327.50
Nebraska Public Health Environmentai Lab

Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 Nitrate, Coliform, Fluoride testing 20.1280 - Water Testing Water Utility Departm 82.00
Total Nebraska Public Health Environmental Lab 82.00
Nebraska Public Power District

Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 32 N John; 4-12-24 thru 4-18-24 20.1040 - Electric Expense General Fund 54.93
Total Nebraska Public Power District 54.93
Nebraska Public Power District, Gvt-3

Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 3-20-24 thru 4-18-24 20.1040 - Electric Expense Wastewater Utility De 399.19

Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 3-20-24 thru 4-18-24 20.1040 - Electric Expense Wastewater Ulility De 156.63

Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 3-20-24 thru 4-18-24 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Departrr 476.52
Total Nebraska Public Power District, Gvt-3 1,032.34
Nebraska Public Power District,lby

Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 21 101 0052496 Aprii 2024 20.1040 - Eleciric Expense Library Department 5483
Total Nebraska Public Power District,lby 54.83
NEX-TECH

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 MS Office 365 20.1025 - Computer Services & : General Fund 274.05

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Technology As a Service 20.1025 - Computer Services & ! General Fund 1,139.85

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Network Security/Antivirus 20.1025 - Computer Services & : General Fund 228.38

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Off Site Backup 20.1025 - Computer Services & : General Fund 60.90
Total NEX-TECH 1,703.18
Pinpoint

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Auditorium Internet 20.1102 - Internet Expense Community Buildings 67.98
Total Pinpoint 67.98
Pinpoint-Gen

Bill 05/01/2024  05/06/2024 City office 20.1102 - Internet Expense General Fund 102.98
Total Pinpoint-Gen 102.98

. A ’
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor

April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Page 9 of 14

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Pinpoint-GIf

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Telephone-Golf 20.1240 - Telephone Expense  Golf Fund 52.72

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Internet-Golf 20.1102 - Intemet Expense Golf Fund 67.98
Total Pinpoint-GIf 120.70
Pinpoint-Pool

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Internet-Pool 20.1102 - Internet Expense Pool Department 44 99
Total Pinpoint-Pool 44 .99
Pinpoini-RV

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Internet-RV 20.1102 - Internet Expense RV Park Fund 135.59
Total Pinpoint-RV 135.59
Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc.

Bill 05/03/2024 05/06/2024 Pest Control 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Build Library Department 90.00
Total Reliable Pest Control Services, Inc. 90.00
Rudy’s Tire Alma

Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 new tires and balance 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Street Department 340.66
Total Rudy's Tire Alma 340.66
S & W Auto Parts-glf

Bill 04/04/2024  05/06/2024 drill bits 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 15.98

Bill 04/16/2024 05/06/2024 flashlight, bateries, tools 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 41.37
Total S & W Auto Parts-gIf 57.35
S & W Auto Parts-gov't

Bill 04/29/2024 05/06/2024 motor oil 15W40, oil filter 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Sanitation Departmer 240.02

Bill 04/22/2024 05/06/2024 coupler for power washer 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Street Department 6.99

Bill 04/12/2024 05/06/2024 fuel filier 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Park Department 549

Bill 04/18/2024  05/06/2024 motor oil and filter-pickup 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equij Water Utility Departrr 46.19
Total S & W Auto Parts-gov't 298.69
Stewart Tree Service.

Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Trees & Stumps Removed by storage $20.1210 - Repairs & Maint. Grou Golf Fund 6,300.00
Total Stewart Tree Service. 6,300.00



City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
TNT Tracy A. Weak
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Park Mowing - 2nd half of April 20.1020 - Contractual Services Park Department 675.00
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 Ball Field mowing - Park Mowing - 2nd 120.1020 - Contractual Services Street Department 1,300.00
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 South Street Mowing - Park Mowing - 2 20.1020 - Contractual Services Street Depariment 725.00
Total TNT Tracy A. Weak 2,700.00
Trustworthy Hardware-glf
Bill 04/03/2024 05/06/2024 screws, wshers, paint, keys, efc 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 84.85
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 power strip, velcro, paint, shovel 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 296.32
Total Trustworthy Hardware-gif 381.17
Trustworthy Hardware-gov't
Bill 04/03/2024 05/06/2024 showerhead & supplies 30.1120 - Supplies RV Park Fund 71.86
Bill 04/09/2024 05/06/2024 screws, clamps, lags 30.1120 - Supplies Water Utility Departrr 23.46
Bill 04/09/2024 05/06/2024 covers, conduit 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 9.77
Bill 04/10/2024 05/06/2024 brush 30.1120 - Supplies Park Department 499
Bill 04/25/2024 05/06/2024 bulbs, screws 30.1120 - Supplies Sanitation Departmer 50.18
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 paint roliers 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 16.17
Bill 04/26/2024  05/06/2024 moth balls 30.1120 - Supplies Water Utility Departrr 12.99
Bill 04/26/2024 05/06/2024 supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Street Department 33.98
Total Trustworthy Hardware-gov't 223.40
U. S. Postmaster
Bill 05/03/2024 05/03/2024 Newsletter postage 20.1036 - Ec. Development * Ne General Fund 226.75
Total U. S. Postmaster 226.75
Vadim - UST!
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Gas Utility Departme 6.82
Bill 04/15/2024  05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Water Utility Depart 6.82
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Wastewater Utility De 6.82
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Sanitation Departmer 6.82
Bill 04/15/2024  05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Gas Utility Departmer 344
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Water Utility Departrr 3.44
AN\ W{?‘fi}y Page 10 of 14



City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee (bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Wastewater Utility De 3.44
Bill 04/15/2024 05/06/2024 E-Billing Monthly Transaction fee {bills €20.1025 - Computer Services & : Sanitation Departmer 3.44
Total Vadim - USTH 41.04
Van Diest Supply company
Bill 04/30/2024  05/06/2024 15-2.5Gal Anvil 2+2 Ulv-Mosquito Spra»30.1030 - Chemicals Street Department 1,618.75
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Fertilizer-Barricade 30.1030 - Chemicals Recreation Departme 296.40
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Fertilizer-Barricade 30.1030 - Chemicals Park Department 296.40
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Herbicide 30.1030 - Chemicals Recreation Departme 369.60
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Herbicide 30.1030 - Chemicals Park Department 369.60
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Roundup 30.1030 - Chemicals Recreation Departme 109.75
Bill 04/30/2024 05/06/2024 Roundup 30.1030 - Chemicals Park Department 109.75
Totai Van Diest Supply company 3,070.25
Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services)
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Depariment 1.65
Biil 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme! 6.16
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmel 6.16
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Street Department 6.16
Bil 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Water Utility Departrr 3.08
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmet 6.16
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense General Fund 7.66
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 12.00
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other E General Fund 11.88
Bill 05/01/2024 05/06/2024 dust mop 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 33.93
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departme! 6.16
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmel 7.28
Bill 04/24/2024  05/06/2024 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Street Department 6.16
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Water Utility Departr 3.08
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Deparimet 48.16
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense General Fund 7.66

¢y Ao dp
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City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 12.00
Bill 04/24/2024 05/06/2024 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other E General Fund 12.36
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmel 6.16
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmet 19.28
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Street Department 6.16
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Water Utility Departr 3.08
Bill 04/17/2024  05/06/2024 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense Gas Utility Departmel 57.00
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense General Fund 7.66
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings 12.00
Bill 04/17/2024 05/06/2024 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other E General Fund 9.72
Total Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services) 322.06
Vyve Broadband
Bill 05/01/2024  05/06/2024 TV-City-May 20.1102 - Internet Expense General Fund 15.00
Total Vyve Broadband 15.00
Wayne Dietz
Bill 05/02/2024 05/06/2024 marking Janet Renizell's grave 03.4100 - Miscellaneous Other It General Fund 40.00
Total Wayne Dietz 40.00
Woodward's Disposal Service
Bilt 04/20/2024 05/06/2024 Delivery Fees 4-30 vd roll off 20.1016 - City Wide Clean Up  Sanitation Departmer 900.00
Bill 04/20/2024 05/06/2024 Landfill/Dumping fees 20.1016 - City Wide Clean Up  Sanitation Departmer  5,870.72
Total Woodward's Disposal Service 6,770.72
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City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2624

Type Date Due Date Memo * Account Class Amount
EFT'S
Eagle Distributing of Grand island 04/11/2024 04/11/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 270.40
Eagle Distributing of Grand Island 04/18/2024 04/18/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 753.20
Eagle Distributing of Grand Island 05/02/2024 05/02/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 533.20
Johnson Brothers of Nebraska 04/24/2024 05/24/2024 Liquor 30.1045 - Purchases Liquor Golf Fund 1,065.82
Nebraskaland Distributors 04/17/2024 04/17/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 131.99-
Nebraskaland Distributors 05/01/2024 05/01/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 115.80
Nebraskaland Distributors 05/01/2024 05/01/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 81.50
Nebraskaland Distributors 05/01/2024 05/01/2024 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer Golf Fund 575.51
Republic National Distrubuting Co 04/24/2024 05/24/2024 Liquor 30.1045 - Purchases Liquor Golf Fund 1,343.54
Southern Glazer's of NE 04/24/2024 05/24/2024 Liquor 30.1045 - Purchases Liquor Golf Fund 1,699.65
TSYS Merchant Soiutions 04/01/2024 04/01/2024 Credit Card Fees - Mar 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic General Fund 110.59
TSYS Merchant Solutions 04/01/2024 04/01/2024 Credit Card Fees - Mar 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Gas Utility Deparimel 110.59
TSYS Merchant Solutions 04/01/2024 04/01/2024 Credit Card Fees - Mar 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Water Utility Departr 110.59
TSYS Merchant Solutions 04/01/2024 04/01/2024 Credit Card Fees - Mar 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Wastewater Dept 110.60
TSYS Merchant Solutions 04/01/2024 04/01/2024 Credit Card Fees - Mar 20.1028 - Credit Card Transactic Sanitation Dept 110.60
The Payment Group 04/30/2024 04/30/2024 Credit Card Fees - Apr 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Gas Utility Departme! 65.67
The Payment Group 04/30/2024 04/30/2024 Credit Card Fees - Apr 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Water Utility Departrr 66.77
The Payment Group 04/30/2024 04/30/2024 Credit Card Fees - Apr 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Wastewater Dept 66.79
The Payment Group 04/30/2024 04/30/2024 Credit Card Fees - Apr 20.1029 - Credit Card Transactic Sanitation Dept 66.76
7,389.57
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PAYROLL & BENEFITS

City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
April 18,2024 thru May 6, 2024

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits Gas Utility Departmer~ 8,625.96
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits General Fund 143.91
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits Golf Fund 4,843.12
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits Library Department 2,184.98
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits Sanitation Dept 1,995.37
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits Street Department 2,774.13
04/25/2024 04/25/2024 Payroll & Benefits Water Utility Departm ~ 4,646.31

25,213.78

i\

7]

Total Expenditures

78

Councilman Chris Tripe

AN
N—

Couficilman Tom Moulton

5/6/2024 81,676.33
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City of Alma

First Meeting Treasurer's Report

re : Quickbooks Actual Balances - not reconciled

April 30, 2024
Interest Maturity
Cash & CD's Rate Date 4/30/2024 3/29/2024 INC/DEC
Petty Cash $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ -